The consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of
changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the prior periods have been
restated to include the results of the Target Group as if these acquisitions had been completed since the
date the respective business first came under the common control of the Company. The consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 have been restated to adjust the carrying amounts
of the assets and liabilities of the Target Company which had been in existence as at 31 December 2022
as if those entities or businesses were combined from the date when they first came under the common
control of the Company (see below for the financial impacts).

MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS COMBINATION INVOLVING A SUBSIDIARY UNDER COMMON
CONTROL

(i)	 Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the six months ended 30 June 2022:

The Group
(business

combination under
common control)

Business
combination of

entities under
common control Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Originally

stated)
(Unaudited and

restated)

Revenue
Fee and commission income 27,614 3,338 30,952
Interest income 8,092 — 8,092

Total revenue 35,706 3,338 39,044
Other income 1,937 — 1,937
Other gain/(losses) (3,390) 21,825 18,435
Salaries and related benefits (25,683) (6,015) (31,698)
Commission expenses (10,662) (2,387) (13,049)
Depreciation (8,123) (301) (8,424)
Finance costs (3,016) — (3,016)
Other operating expenses (21,773) (2,807) (24,580)

Loss before taxation (35,004) 13,653 (21,351)
Income tax expense — — —

Loss for the period (35,004) 13,653 (21,351)

Loss attributable to:
Owners of the Company (35,004) 6,963 (28,041)
Non-controlling interests — 6,690 6,690

(35,004) 13,653 (21,351)

CFSG Interim Report 202310

(ii)	 Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022:

The Group
(before

business
combination

under common
control)

Business
combination

of entities
under common

control Adjustments Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally
stated)

(Unaudited and
restated)

Non-current assets
Property and equipment 27,875 4,423 — 32,298
Intangible assets 9,092 — — 9,092
Club debentures 660 — — 660
Other assets 5,353 — — 5,353
Rental and utility deposits 1,219 402 — 1,621
Financial assets at fair

value through other
comprehensive income 24,328 — — 24,328

Loans receivables 859 — — 859
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 4,812 — — 4,812

74,198 4,825 — 79,023

Current assets
Accounts receivables 188,418 146,331 — 334,749
Contract assets 2,755 — — 2,755
Loans receivables 10,135 — — 10,135
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 29,093 — — 29,093
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 22,767 10,655 — 33,422
Bank balances – trust and

segregated accounts 482,196 — — 482,196
Bank balances (general

accounts) and cash 243,571 4,420 — 247,991

978,935 161,406 — 1,140,341

CFSG Interim Report 2023 11

(ii)	 Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022:

The Group
(before

business
combination

under common
control)

Business
combination

of entities
under common

control Adjustments Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally
stated) (Note)

(Unaudited and
restated)

Current liabilities
Accounts payables 510,925 — — 510,925
Accrued liabilities and

other payables 26,714 20,919 — 47,633
Taxation payable 3,000 — — 3,000
Lease liabilities 10,493 3,128 — 13,621
Amounts due to the

ultimate holding
company — 139,180 — 139,180

Bank borrowings 80,064 — — 80,064
Loan from a related party 66,861 — — 66,861

698,057 163,227 — 861,284

Net current assets 280,878 (1,821) — 279,057

Total assets less current
liabilities 355,076 3,004 — 358,080

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities — 8,793 — 8,793
Lease liabilities 14,376 1,601 — 15,977
Provision for restoration 1,842 — — 1,842

16,218 10,394 — 26,612

Net assets 338,858 (7,390) — 331,468

Capital and reserves
Share capital 10,447 — — 10,447
Reserves 319,873 (7,390) 3,621 316,104

Total equity attributable to
equity shareholders of the
Company 330,320 (7,390) 3,621 326,551

Non-controlling interests 8,538 — (3,621) 4,917

Total equity 338,858 (7,390) — 331,468

CFSG Interim Report 202312

(iii)	 The effect of the restatement on the Group’s equity on 31 December 2021 is summarised as
follows:

The Group
(before

business
combination

under common
control)

Business
combination

of entities
under common

control Adjustments Consolidated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Originally
stated) (Note)

(Unaudited and
restated)

Share capital 104,470 — — 104,470
Share premium 609,325 — — 609,325
Other reserve 29,209 — — 29,209
Contributed surplus 117,788 — — 117,788
Share-based payment

reserve 990 — — 990
Investment revaluation

reserve (11,937) — — (11,937)
Translation reserve 379 4,563 (2,236) 2,706
Accumulated losses (446,394) (193,312) 94,723 (544,983)

Total 403,830 (188,749) 92,487 307,568

Non-controlling interests 8,538 — (92,487) (83,949)

Total 412,368 (188,749) — 223,619

Note:	 The adjustments represent the reclassification of reserves to conform with the presentation
of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

(iv)	 The effect of the restatement on the Group’s basic and diluted loss per share for the six months
ended 30 June 2022 is as follows:

Six months ended
30 June 2022

Basic and diluted loss per share (HK cents)

Unaudited and originally stated (13.40)

Adjustments arising from business combination under common control 2.66

Restated (10.74)

CFSG Interim Report 2023 13

(2)	 Application of amendments to HKFRSs

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following new and amendments to HKFRSs issued